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भारत सरकार 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

खान मतं्राऱय 

   MINISTRY OF MINES 

भारतीय खान ब्यरूो 
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 

क्षेत्रीय खान ननयतं्रक कायााऱय 

OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 
 

        

दरूभाष:   (080) 39505368 / 29720499        

Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in 

29, इंडस्ट्रियऱ सबबा, II रटेज, तुमकुर रोड, 

                            गोरगुंटापाल्या   येशवंतपुर, 
                                 बेंगऱुरु -560022 

 

स/ंNo.: KNT/BLR/Fe-74/BNG         Mine-code: 30KAR03051                          दिन ंक/Dated: 09/11/2021 

To, 

Smt. K.M.Parvathamma, 

Mine Owner, 

18/35, II link Road, 

Parvathinagar,  

Bellary – 583 103 

 

विषय/Subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Rajapur Iron ore Mine, ML 

2514 over an extent of 24.82 ha(as per lease dead), in Rajapur Village, Sandur Taluk , Bellari District 

of Karnataka State. 

 

Sir,  

  The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found 

violated in your above mine during inspection on 21.10.2021 by  the  undersigned along with Shri K. 

Srinivas, AMG in presence of Shri Sanjay Kumar, Representative of the lessee, Shri  Sanjoy Kurmar 

Mahato, Geologist, and other mine officials: 

 

Rules Nature of Violations observed 

 

 

24 

During the site inspection in connection with submission of draft Review and updation of 

mining plan, the following rules have been violated. 

  The holder of a mining lease shall submit a final mine closure plan to the competent 

authority for approval two years prior to the proposed closure of the mine. The 

same has not yet been submitted.      

26(2) The holder of a mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per 

the prescribed  format before 1
st
 day of July every year setting forth the extent of protective 

and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan. The 

same has not been submitted.  

28 The holder of a mining lease shall send to the authorized officer a notice in Form E when 

the mining operations in the mine or part thereof are discontinued for a period exceeding  

ninety days so as to teach them within one hundred and twenty days from the date of such 

temporary discontinuance.The mine was not working for long time. No such 

discontinuance in Form-E notice has been submitted. 
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45(5)(b) Monthly Returns from the month of July, 2021 to September, 2021 have not been 

submitted. 

 

45(5)(c) An annual return for the year 2020-21 shall be submitted before 1
st
 day of July, 

2021. The same has not been submitted. 

 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 

under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. 

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found 

satisfactory. 

04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office     

within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  

भििीय/Yours faithfully, 

 

 

Sd/- 

(Arun Kumar)  

            Deputy Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 

 

Copy for kind information to:  

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001. 

 

 

 

Sd/- 

 

(Arun Kumar)  

            Deputy Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 

 


